Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON OCTOBER 13, 2015, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
-do-
-d o-
-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Regular Presiding Officer
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 142-2015

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE PHILIPPINE CHARITY SWEEPSTAKES OFFICE (PCSO) FOR ONE (1) UNIT AMBULANCE FOR THE USE OF THE CITY HEALTH OFFICE OF TUGUEGARAO CITY

Sponsors: HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

HON. ESTELITA U. DAYAG HON. ROSAURO G. RESUELLO HON. PERLA C. TUMALIUAN

HON. NOEL A. MORA HON. JUDE T. BAYONA

HON. KENDRICK S. CALUBAQUIB HON. LORETO B. VALDEPENAS

HON. AURORA A. AVE HON. ANTHONY C. TUDDAO

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Health Office is in need of one (1) unit ambulance that will service the birthing centers of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, the Philippine Charity Sweepstakes Office (PCSO) has an Ambulance Donation Program;

WHEREAS, the City Health Board has recommended that the counterpart of Tuguegarao City in the amount of Three Hundred Forty Six Thousand Pesos (Php346,000.00) shall come from Philippine Health Insurance Corporation (PHIC) Capitation Trust Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to request the Philippine Charity Sweepstakes Office (PCSO) for one (1) unit ambulance for the use of the City Health Office of Tuguegarao City.

Page 1 of 2

RESOLVED FURTHER, to request Hon. Erineo S. Maliksi, Chairman of the PCSO, through Hon. Maribel V. Mamba, PCSO Director, to grant the request of the City Health Office of Tuguegarao City.

On motion of Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas, duly seconded by Hon. Estelita U. Dayag and without any objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 142-2015 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEI JOSEPH I. EGIPTO, Ph. D. Secretary to the Sangguriang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENTO C DE GUZMAN II

City Councilor Temporary Presiding Officer

æl